

No. 12-10416

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RANDY KOPP,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCOTT W. KLEIN, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Case No: 3:09-CV-2354-N

Brief of the Secretary of Labor as Amicus Curiae
in support of the Plaintiff-Appellant

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor

SARA L. JOHNSON
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
P.O. Box 1914
Washington, D.C. 20013
(202) 693-5695

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
THE SECRETARY’S INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF THE FIDUCIARY BREACH CLAIMS BASED ON THE PRESUMPTION OF PRUDENCE SHOULD BE REVERSED	9
A. The Plan Language Mandating the Idearc Investment Option Did Not Excuse the Plan Fiduciaries From Their Duties to Act Prudently, Loyal, and Solely in the Interest of the Plan Participants and Beneficiaries	9
B. The Presumption of Prudence Adopted in <u>Kirschbaum</u> Does Not Apply to a Motion to Dismiss on the Pleadings	13
C. The District Court Applied the Wrong Rebuttal Standard.....	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF THE NONDISCLOSURE CLAIM SHOULD BE REVERSED	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662	18
<u>Bixler v. Cent. Penn. Teamsters Health & Welfare Fund</u> , 12 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1993)	26
<u>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<u>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</u> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000)	25
<u>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways</u> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)	15 n.2
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	2, 12
<u>Eaves v. Penn</u> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978)	12
<u>Edgar v. Avaya</u> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007)	15 n.2, 16 n.3
<u>Ehlmann v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Tex.</u> , 198 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2000)	27
<u>Fink v. Nat'l Savings & Trust Co.</u> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	12, 15 n.2
<u>Fulmer v. Klein</u> , 2011 WL 1108661 (N.D. Tex. 2011)("Fulmer I")	5, 7
<u>Fulmer v. Klein</u> , 3:09-CV-2354-N (N.D. Tex. March 15, 2012)("Fulmer II")	6, 7

Federal Cases-(continued):

<u>Glaziers & Glassworkers Union Local No. 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge Sec., Inc.,</u> 93 F.3d 1171 (3d Cir. 1996)	26
<u>In re Citigroup Erisa Litig.,</u> 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)	7 & passim
<u>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.,</u> 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	27, 28
<u>In re Halpin,</u> 566 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2009)	24
<u>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.,</u> 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<u>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.,</u> 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008)	1 & passim
<u>Kuper v. Iovenko,</u> 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	11
<u>Laborers Nat'l Pension Fund v. N. Trust Quantitative Advisors,</u> 173 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
<u>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.,</u> 2012 WL 1580614 (11th Cir. 2012)	15 n.2, 16 n.3, 28
<u>Martin v. Feilen,</u> 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)	24
<u>Martinez v. Schlumberger, Ltd.,</u> 338 F.3d 407, 412 (5th Cir. 2003)	26
<u>McDonald v. Provident Indemnity Life Ins. Co.,</u> 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995)	26, 27
<u>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,</u> 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	17, 23

Federal Cases-(continued):

Moench v. Robertson,
62 F.3d 553, 571 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 8 & passim

Pfeil v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.,
671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 8 & passim

Quan v. Computer Sciences Corp.,
623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 15 n.2

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974)18

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)24

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002) 17, 18

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 26, 27

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 10011

Section 2(21)(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(a).....11

Section 2(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34).....3

Section 402(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)..... 10, 11

Section 403(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(a) 10, 11

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 8, 9, 12, 14

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) 2, 10

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....22

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....9

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) 9, 15 n.2, 21, 22

Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)..... 10, 22

Section 404(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(b).....10

Section 410, 29 U.S.C. § 1110 10, 22

Miscellaneous:

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8..... 19, 20

Fed.R.App.P. 12(b)(6).....18

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Gray v. Citigroup, No. 11-1531,
2012 WL 2394011 (U.S. Jun 22, 2012) 15 n.2, 16 n.3

U.S. Dep't of Labor Field Assistance Bulletin 2004-03, Fiduciary
Responsibilities of Directed Trustees (Dec. 17, 2004),
available at <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/egs/fab2004-3.html> 24, 27

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 173 cmt. c-d (1959)26

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 205 cmt. e, illus. 9 (1959)24
